

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
IN RE: AMERICAN EXPRESS ANTI-STEERING
RULES ANTITRUST LITIGATION

11-MD-02221 (NGG) (RER)

This Document Relates To:
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION

ECF ACTION

-----X
THE MARCUS CORPORATION,
on behalf of itself and all similarly situated persons,

13-CV-07355 (NGG) (RER)

Plaintiff,

- against -

ECF ACTION

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
AND FOR LEAVE TO DISTRIBUTE SERVICE AWARDS**

April 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED FEES AND COSTS AS A REASONABLE, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT 6

 A. The Governing Standard 6

 B. The Fees And Costs Settlement Was Arms’ Length And Non-Collusive 9

II. THE REQUESTED FEES AND COSTS ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE GOLDBERGER STANDARD..... 10

 A. Time And Labor Expended..... 11

 B. Magnitude And Complexities Of The Litigation 15

 C. Risk Of The Litigation 15

 D. Quality Of Representation 16

 E. Requested Fee In Relation To The Settlement 17

 F. Public Policy Considerations 17

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE 18

IV. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO SERVICE AWARDS..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	5, 18
<i>Blatch v. Hernandez</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92984 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2008).....	8
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 10
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94723 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 507 Fed. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 18
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7, 8, 10, 20
<i>Goldberger v. Intergrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 10, 11, 15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>In re Comverse Tech, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63342 (E.D.N.Y. June 23, 2010).....	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68964 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 16
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)15

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13661 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2007)13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3351 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2014)15, 18, 20

In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)7, 8

In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection TV Mktg, Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87643 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010)13, 18

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....11, 12

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16922 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2007)11

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)15, 17

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90289 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)8, 20

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F. 3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....11

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....8

McBean v. City of New York,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11, 12

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm't Holdings, LLC,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12762 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....20

Schneider v. Citicorp Mortgage, Inc.,
324 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)9, 18

<i>Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. City of New York (Vulcan Society)</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2013).....	14
<i>Velez v. Norartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	11, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F. 3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
STATUTES	
New York CPLR §5004.....	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2	5
